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CASE BACKGROUND 

e March 3 ,  2003 - Staff received a consumer complaint regarding 
a prepaid phone card labeled La Rendidora Pa' Colombia. The 
back of the phone card lists Universal Phones, I n c .  as the 
service provider and 9278 Communications, Inc .  (9278 
Communications) as the distributor. Universal Phones, Inc. 
informed staff via email that it does not provide service f o r  
the La Rendidora  Pa' Colombia prepaid phone card. 

e April 10, 2003 - Staff received a consumer complaint regarding 
a prepaid phone card labeled Welcome F l o r i d a  Phonecard. The 
back of the phone card lists NTSE Communications as the 
service provider. Staff is unable to locate any information 
on a company using the name NTSE Communications, Inc. 
According to t h e  10-K report  filed with t he  Securities and 
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Exchange Commission for 9278 Communications fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2002, NTSE Holding Corp., wholly owned by Sajid 
Kapadia, merged with 9278 Communications on January 31, 2003. 
As a result, 9278 Communications became a privately held 
corporation owned by Sajid Kapadia. Staff believes that 9278 
Communications is the service provider and is responsible for 
t he  prepaid phone cards branded as La R e n d i o d o r a  Pa' Colombia 
and Welcome F l o r i d a  Phonecard, 

April 21, 2003 - Staff mailed 9278 Communications a certified 
letter (Attachment A) via  United States Postal Service (USPS) 
requesting that the company investigate the consumer 
complaints and notifying the company t h a t  a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity (certificate) is required. 
The green card certified receipt (Attachment B) indicates that 
the company received staff's letter. A response was due on 
May 9, 2003. 

May 14, 2003 - Staff received a consumer complaint regarding 
a prepaid phone card labeled Arroz Con Pollo F l o r i d a  Phone 
Card. The back of the phone card lists 9278 Communications as 
the service provider. (A copy of the phone card is provided 
in Attachment C )  . 

May 22, 2003 - Staff mailed 9278 Communications a second 
certified letter (Attachment D) via USPS requesting that the 
company investigate the consumer complaint regarding t h e  A r r o z  
Con Pol20 F l o r i d a  Phone Card .  Again, staff requested that the 
company submit an application for an interexchange company 
certificate. At that time, Commission rules required that 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications companies ( I X C s )  
providing prepaid calling services (PPCS) within the state 
obtain a certificate. The certified mail return receipt 
(Attachment E) indicates that t h e  company received the letter 
on or about May 27, 2003. A response was due on June 16, 
2003. 

June 3 ,  2003 - Staff received a second consumer complaint 
regarding the Arroz Con Pollo F l o r i d a  Phone Card .  (A copy of 
the  phone card is provided in Attachment F.) 

June 25, 2003 - Staff received a third consumer complaint 
regarding the Arroz Con Pollo F l o r i d a  Phone Card (A copy of 
the phone card is provided in Attachment G . )  In all three 
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complaints, the consumers claim that the Arroz C o n  Pollo 
F l o r i d a  Phone Card did not provide the full amount of minutes 
as advertised. 

Ju ly  25, 2003 - Staff opened this docket to address the 
company's apparent violation of Sections 364.02(13) and 
364.04, Florida Statutes. 

August 7, 2003 - Staff filed its recommendation in this 
docket. 

August 15, 2003 - 9278 Communications requested deferral of 
this item from the August 19, 2003, Agenda Conference. 

August 19, 2003 - 9278 Communications submitted its original 
letter requesting deferral (Attachment H) . 

August 20, 2003, through September 23, 2003 - Staff and 
General Counsel f o r  9278 Communications were negotiating a 
resolution to this docket. 

September 4, 2003 - Staff received a fourth consumer complaint 
regarding two of 9278 Communication's prepaid phone cards. One 
is branded as Arroz Con Pollo F l o r i d a  Phone Card and the other 
is branded as X Phone Card M I A M I .  

September 24,  2003 - 9278 Communications sent staff an email 
(Attachment I) stating that it is not providing service in 
Florida and the company believes that it is not required to 
register and file a tariff with the Commission. The company 
indicated that IBGH Communications, Inca (IBGH) is the carrier 
that should be listed as the service provider on the phone 
cards, not 9278 Communications. 

September 29, 2003 - Staff mailed 9278 Communications a letter 
(Attachment J) via USPS and facsimile requesting documents and 
information related to the company's explanation in its email 
sent on September 24, 2003.  

October 3, 2003 - 9278 Communications sent an email 
(Attachment K) to staff stating that it would respond to 
staff's letter dated September 29, 2003, and provide staff 
with the requested documentation and information by October 
10, 2003. 
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e November 4, 2003 - In Docket No. 031032-T1, IBGH registered as 
an intrastate interexchange telecommunications company in 
Florida. 

0 November 6, 2003 - Staff sent 9278 Communications a certified 
letter (Attachment L) via USPS informing the  company that 
staff has not yet received its response to staff's letter 
dated September 29, 2003, and that the docket cannot be 
resolved until the company provides staff  with the requested 
documentation and resolves the outstanding consumer complaint. 
A response was due on November 21, 2003. 

e November 19, 2003 - Staff received the USPS certified mail 
receipt (Attachment M) indicating that on November 11, 2003, 
9278 Communications received staff's letter dated November 6, 
2003. 

e December 2, 2003 - In Docket No. 030876-TI, the Commission 
approved the settlement proffered by IBGH for providing 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications service in Florida 
without providing the Commission with current company contact 
information and filing a tariff, a violation of Sections 
364.02, and 364.04, Florida Statutes. 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Sections 364.02(13), 364.04, and 364.285 Florida 
Statutes. Accordingly, staff believes the following recommendations 
are appropriate. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a $25,000 penalty on 9278 
Communications, Inc. for its apparent violation of Sections 364.02 
and 364.04, Florida Statutes? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should impose a $25,000 penalty 
upon 9278 Communications, Inc. for its apparent violation of 
Sections 364.02(13) and 364.04, Florida Statutes. If 9278 
Communications, Inc. fails to timely file a protest and request a 
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, hearing, the facts should be 
deemed admitted, the right to a hearing waived, and the penalty 
should be deemed assessed. Further, if the company fails to timely 
file a protest and fails to do any of the following: 

1. file a tariff; 
2.  provide the Commission with current contact 

3 .  pay the penalty, 
information; or 

the company should be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in 
Florida upon issuance of the Consummating Order until the company 
pays the penalty, files a tariff and provides the Commission with 
current contact information. (Buys, Rojas) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 
ApDarent Deficiencv 

As outlined in the case background, the Commission received six 
consumer complaints regarding the prepaid phone card services 
apparently provided by 9278 Communications during the period from 
March 3, 2003, through September 4, 2003. The phone cards branded 
as Arroz Con Pollo F l o r i d a  Phone Card  and X Phone Card M I A M I  list 
9278 Communications as the service provider. Hence, it appears that 
9278 Communications is providing intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications services to the public within Florida, and thus , 
is required to provide the Commission with current contact 
information and f i l e  a tariff and as required by Sections 364.02(13) 
and 364.04, Florida Statutes. 

After staff filed a recommendation in this docket on August 7, 
2003, 9278 Communications requested a deferral of the item from the 
August 19, 2003, Agenda Conference. Subsequently, staff and 9278 
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Communications entered into negotiations to se t t le  this matter. 
During negotiations, 9278 Communications indicated to staff that it 
is not providing service in Florida and does not believe that it is 
required to file a tariff and provide the Commission with current 
contact information. In addition, the company indicated to staff 
that 9278 Communications was inadvertently listed as the service 
provider on some of its phone cards whereas IBGH is the carrier and 
should have been listed on the phone cards. Although IBGH recently 
filed a tariff and registered with the Commission, staff is not 
satisfied with 9278 Communications' explanation of its relationship 
with IBGH. In 9278 Communications' email sent on September 24, 
2003, the company provides the following explanation: 

IBGH Communications LLC, one of the carriers, is owned in 
part by the stockholder of 9278 Communications. There is 
no parent-subsidiary relationship between the companies, 
nor is their financial information consolidated or 
reported together in any way. The companies operate 
separately, although due to the overlap in ownership, 
management of 9278 takes an active role in consulting 
with IBGH management as to strategic decisions at IBGH 
and 9278 provides personnel support from time to time. 
To help establish IBGH's facilities, 9278 provided 
certain loans to IBGH in exchange for preferential use of 
IBGH's telecommunications platform. 

Further, both 9278 Communications and IBGH list 1942  Williamsbridge 
Road, Bronx, New York, 10461 as their address. 

Staff then requested that 9278 Communications provide 
additional information and documentation to clarify the company's 
relationship with IBGH. However, the company is no longer 
communicating with staff. As of December 4, 2003, 9278 
Communications has not responded to staff's inquiries, nor taken the 
necessary actions to settle this matter, nor has the company 
provided the Commission with current contact information and filed 
a tariff in apparent violation of Sections 364.02(13) and 364 .04 ,  
Florida Statutes. 

Applicable Florida Statutes 

On May 23, 2003,  the Governor signed the Tele-Competition Act 
which no longer requires an IXC providing services within the state 
to obta in  a certificate. However, Section 364.02(13), Florida 
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Statutes, requires each IXC to provide the Commission with 
information to contact and communicate with the company. Section 
3 6 4 . 0 2 ( 1 3 ) ,  Florida Statutes, states in pertinent part: 

Each intrastate interexchange telecommunications company 
shall continue to be subject to s s .  3 6 4 . 0 4 ,  3 6 4 . 1 0 ( 3 )  (a), 
and (d) , 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  3 6 4 . 1 6 3 ,  3 6 4 . 5 0 1 ,  364 .603 ,  and 3 6 4 . 6 0 4 ,  
shall provide the commission with such current 
information as the commission deems necessary to contact 
and communicate with the  company . . . . 

Further, the Tele-Competition Act did not amend Section 364.04, 
Florida Statutes. IXCs providing service within the state are still 
required to file a tariff with the Commission in accordance with 
Section 3 6 4 . 0 4 ( 1 ) ,  Florida Statutes, which states: 

Upon order of the commission, every telecommunications 
company shall file with t h e  commission, and shall print 
and keep open to public inspection, schedules showing the 
rates, tolls, rentals, contracts, and charges that a 
company for service to be performed within the state. 

Proposed Penalty 

Staff believes that 9278 Communications' failure to provide the 
Commission with current contact information and f i l e  a tariff is a 
"willful violation" of Sections 3 6 4 . 0 2  (13) and 3 6 4 . 0 4 ,  Florida 
Statutes, in the sense intended by Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida 
Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5  (1) , Florida Statutes, the 
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a 
violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused to 
comply w i t h  or to have wiZZfully v i o l a t e d  any lawful rule or order 
of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 3 6 4 ,  Florida 
Statutes. 

Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5  (1) , Florida Statutes, however, does not define 
what it is to "willfully violate" a rule or order. Nevertheless, it 
appears plain that the intent of the statutory language is to 
penalize those who affirmatively act in opposition to a Commission 
order or rule. See, Florida State Racins Commission v. Ponce de Leon 
Trottins Association, 151 So.2d 6 3 3 ,  634 & n.4 (Fla. 1 9 6 3 )  ; c.f., 
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McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc. v. McCaulev, 418 So.2d 1177, 1181 (Fla. 
lSt DCA 1982) (there must be an intentional commission of an act 
violative of a statute w i t h  knowledge that such an act is likely to 
result in serious injury) [citing Smit v. Gever Detective Aqencv, 
Inc., 130 So.2d 882, 884 (Fla. 1961)l. Thus, a "willful violation 
of lawN at least covers an act of purposefulness. 

However, "willful violation" need not be limited to acts of 
commission. The  phrase "willful violation1I can mean either an 
intentional act of commission or one of omission, that is failing 
to act. See, Nuqer v. State Insurance Commissioner, 238 Md. 55, 67, 
207 A.2d 619, 625 (1965) [emphasis added]. As the First District 
Court of Appeal stated, "willfully" can be defined as: 

An act or omission is 'willfully1 done, if done voluntarily 
and intentionally and with t he  specific intent to do something 
the law forbids, or w i t h  the spec i f ic  intent to fail to do 
something the law requires to be done; that is to say, with 
bad purpose either to disobey or to disregard the law. 

Metropolitan Dade County v. State DeDartment of Environmental 
Protection, 714 So.2d 512, 517 (Fla. lSt DCA 1998) [emphasis added]. 
In other w o r d s ,  a willful violation of a statute, rule or order is 
also one done with an intentional disregard of, or a plain 
indifference to, the applicable statute or regulation. See, L. R. 
Willson & Sons, Inc. v. Donovan, 685 F.2d 664, 667 n.1 (D.C. Cir. 
1982). 

Thus, the failure of 9278 Communications to file a tariff and 
provide the Commission with current contact information meets the 
standard for a "refusal to comply" and I1willful violationst1 as 
contemplated by the Legislature when enacting section 364.285, 
Florida Statutes. 

N o r  could 9278 Communications claim that it did not know that 
it had the duty to file a tariff and provide the Commission with 
current contact information. 'It is a common maxim, familiar to all 
minds, that 'ignorance of t h e  law1 will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or criminally.11 Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 
411 (1833); see, Perez v. Marti, 770 So.2d 284, 289 (Fla. 3rd DCA 
2000)  (ignorance of the law is never a defense). Moreover, in the 
context of this docket, all intrastate interexchange 
telecommunication companies, like 9278 Communications, are subject 
to the rules published in the Florida Administrative Code. See, 
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Commercial Ventures, Inc. v. Beard, 5 9 5  So.2d 47, 48 (Fla. 1992). 

Further, the amount of the  proposed penalty is consistent w i t h  
penalties previously imposed by the  Commission upon IXCs t h a t  w e r e  
providing intrastate interexchange services within the state and 
failed to file a tariff and to provide the Commission with t he  
company's cu r ren t  contact information. Thus, s taff  recommends t h a t  
t h e  Commission find t h a t  9278 Communications, Inc. has, by its 
actions and inactions, willfully violated Sections 364.02(13) and 
3 6 4 . 0 4 ,  F lor ida  Statutes, and impose a $25,000 penalty on the 
company to be paid t o  the Florida Public Service Commission. 

ISSUE 2:  Should t h i s  docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: The O r d e r  issued from this recommendation will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the  Commission's 
decision files a protest within 21 days of the  issuance of the 
Proposed Agency Action Order. I f  t h e  Commission's Order is not 
pro te s t ed  and the payment of the pena l ty  is not received within 
four teen  calendar days af ter  the issuance of the Consummating Order, 
the c o l l e c t i o n  of the penalty should be referred to the  Department 
of Financial Services. This docket should be closed 
administratively upon receipt of the company's tariff, t h e  company's 
current contact information, and the payment of the penalty, or upon 
referral  of the penalty to the Department of Financial Services. 
(Rojas) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Whether s t a f f ' s  recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a Proposed Agency Action 
Order. If no timely p r o t e s t  to the Proposed Agency Action is filed 
w i t h i n  21 days of the  date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed administratively upon receipt of the cotnpanyrs 
tariff, t he  company's current contact information, and t he  payment 
of the penalty, or upon referral of the penalty to t h e  Department 
of Financial Services. 
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DMSION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS d? 
ENFORCEMENT 
WALTERD’HAESELEER 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 1 3-6600 

\ 

April 21,2003 

Via Certified Mail and Facsimile: 
(718) 792-5130 

Mr. Sajid Kapadia 
Chairman, CEO 
9278 Communications, Inc. 
1942 Williamsbridge Road 
Bronx, NY 10461 

Re: FL PSC Consumer Complaints - Case Nos. 527036T and 521388T. 

Dear Mr. Kapadia: 

The Florida Public Service Commission received the enclosed complaints regarding prepaid 
phone cards. A preliminary investigation indicates that your company may be involved in providing 
service for the phone cards cited in the complaints. 

In Case No. 527036T, the phone card branded as the Welcome Florida Phonecard lists NTSE 
Communications, Inc. as the service provider. According to public records, 9278 Communications, 
Inc. and NTSE Holding C o p .  have entered into a merger agreement. Therefore, it appears that your 
company may be providing services for the Welcome Florida Phonecard under the name NTSE 
Communications, Inc. The complainant claims that he received only 5 minutes of call time on each 
card. 

In Case No. 521388T, the phone card branded as La Rendidora lists Universal Phone, Inc. as 
the service provider. Our records list Universal Phone Corporation as a certificated company, but 
the company has stated that they do not provide service for the La Rendidora phone card. 9278 
Communications, Inc. is listed as the distributor for this phone card. The complainant claims that 
the maintenance fee of $0.45 per 20 minutes of call time was not listed on the card. 

Mr. Kapadia, please investigate this matter and the issues in the consumer complaints and 
provide me with a written reply no later than May 9,2003. For the complaint regarding the La 
Rendidora phone card (Case No. 521388T), please provide me with documentation that shows the 
applicable surcharges are disclosed at the point of sale. Also, if your company is not the service 
provider for the La Rendidora phone card, please provide me with the full company name, mailing 
address, physical address, and name of a contact person, including a number where they can be 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER m2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD *TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActionlEourl OnDortunitv Employer 

Internet E-mail: COIntSC@psc.Sta tt.fl.Us - 10 - PSC Website: hm:/hnnw.lloridaDsc.com 
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Page 2 
April 21 2003 

reached, for Universal Phones, Inc. If your company is the service provider for the Welcome 
Florida Phonecard, please provide me with the call detail records, the applicable rate deck, 
including all surcharges, and any promotional material used to market the Welcome Florida 
Phonecard. If your company is not providing service for the Welcome Florida Phonecard, please 
indicate as such in your reply. 

Additionally, if your company is providing prepaid calling services in Florida, it is required 
to obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity pursuant to Rule 25-24.910, Florida 
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, which states: 

A company shall not provide PPCS without fnst obtaining a certificate of public’ 
convenience and necessity as a local exchange company, alternative local exchange 
company, or interexchange company. The name used as the provider of PPCS 
printed on the prepaid calling card shall appear identical to the name in which the 
certificate is issued. A “doing business as” name may be used in lieu of the 
certificated name if it is registered as a fictitious name with the Florida Division of 
Corporations and reflected on the certificate before the name is used on the card. 

If applicable, please file an application with the Florida Public Service Commission to obtain 
an interexchange company certificate no lata than May 19,2003. You can find the necessw 
information, an application form, and a copy of the Commission’s rules on our website, 
www.floridamc.com. 

Should you have any questions regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact me to 
clarify this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Voice: (850) 413-6536 

Email : dbuy s@psc.state . fl.us 
Fax: (850) 413-6537 

DREt 
Enclosures (2) 

- 11 - 



lrquest No. 527036T DEgGADO ,COIQARADQ Businees Name 

Consumer In formafion 

ame: CONARADO DELGADO 

uaineas Name: 

vc Address: 955 S.W. 2ND A m .  

1501 

'Ouaty: Dade Phone: (305) -285-8972 

ity/zip: M i a m i  

ecount Number: 

1 33130- 

E ' S  Name: C O " m D 0  DZLGADO 

ng Addreear955 8.99. 3ND A m .  

1 1501 
P 
E3 ZiP:MIAMI ,FL 33130- 
I 

e Reached: 

I - A . a k i n g  Number: 

Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-413-6 100 

Utility Information 
Campany Code: NA 

Company: 

A t t n .  

Roegonee Needed From Company? N 

bate Dum:05/09/2003 
Fax:  R 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: / 1 
Reply Received Timsly/Late: 

Informal Conf. : N 

eecloee -type - Prepaid Calling Card 

q u e e t  customer send in a copy of the front and back of the card. Done 

aen did you purchase the card? 2 cards at $10.00 each. 

nere did you purchaae the card? gas station 

h a t  was the cost of the card? $10.00 

DW many minutes were on the card? 5 min 

PSC Information 

Aesigned To:DALE BUYS 

Entered By: P W  

D a t e :  04/10/2003 

Time:- 09:03 
via : PHONE 

Prelim Type : OTHER 

PO: 

Disputed Amt: 0 . 0 0  

Supmntl R p t  Req'd: / / 

Certified Latter Rec'd: / / . 
Certified Latter Sant: / / I 
Cloaed by : 

D a t e :  / / 
Closeout Type: 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 

ther Comments: Customer states that he can't find a calling card that premises what they say in terms of min 

Quest No. 527036T N-0 DELGADO iCONARADO BU8inOSS Name 

LGE NO: 1 



per dollars. Customer states that on the card involved in this case he got 3 min for $10.00. 

Please investigate this matter, contact the customer, and provide a detailed written report to the Florida 
Public Service Commission by the due date. ( D o  

Z Z  

% o  

y :  
o w  

bSu3 

c.3 e 
0 -  
0 

Case taken by P. Walker 
Send Response to 

E-mail : PSCRESPLY@PSC.STATE.FL.US 

04/14/2003 NTSE Communications, Inc. is not found in the Master Commiedon Directory. Forwarding to technica 
€or review. ACalhoun 

Fax number 850-413-7168 - 6) 
I 

4/17/2003 Case reassigned to the Diviaion of Competitive Markets L Enforcement. P.Lowery 

34/18/03: 
Zolding Corp. 
Lnfoming h i m  of the change in staff handling his complaint. 

Letter drafted to send to 9278 Communieatione, Inc. 
A reply to staff's inquiry is due on May 9, 2003. 

The company ha6 recently merged with NTSE 
A letter was drafted to send to customer 

drbuys. 

I 

!-J 
w 
I 

q u e e t  No. 527036T rO-9 DELGADO #CONARADO Bueineecr Name 

ICE NO: 2 
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Consumer Information 

ame: mAN C TELGLZ 

ueinesa Name: 

vc Address: 9631 FONTAINBBLEAU BLVD. APT. 202 

OUntY: Dade Phone: (305) -551-8335 

i ty/Zip : Miami 1 33172- 
.ccount Number: 

C ' B  Name: JUAN C TELLEZ 

fig Addreee:9631 FONTAINEBLEAU BLVD. APT. 202 

t 

P 
01 Zip:EIXAMI ,FL 33172- 
I 

Le Reached: 

_ _  &king Number: 

FIorida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FIorida 32399 

850-#13-6100 

Utllity lnformation 
Company Cods:T3742 
Company:UNIVERSAL PHONE CORPORATION 

A t t n .  Ana I. FpeguiS21388T 

Rt~~gonae  Needed From Company? y 

D a t e  DUO: os/3i/noos 
Fax:  61,305-630-1998 R 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: 0 3 /2 7 /2  0 03 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf. : N 

PSC Information 

Aesigned To:DALE BUYS 

Entered By: LLL 

D a t e :  03/10/2003 

Tine: 10:46 

Via : E-WAIL 
Prelim Type:PREPAID CAL 

PO: 

0 . 0 0  Disputed Amt: 

~ 

Supmntl R p t  Rsq'd: / / 

Certified Letter Rec'd: / / 

Certified Letter Sent: / I 

Closed by: 

D a t e :  / / 
Closeout Type: 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 

lease review the "incorporated" Internet correspondence, located between the quotation marks on this form, in 
hich the customer reports the following: 
"Good Morning : 

need your help because I w a n t  to send a complaint regarding 9278 Communications Inc, calling card with name 
La Rendfdora' . 
he situation is that this company charges a maintenance service charge of $0.45 for each 20 minutes. 

nd the aituation is that they don't inform the cuetomer (in any side o f  the card) that this charge will be 

% 
rf 
QJ 
n 

(D 
pplieU. Ohly has the instructions to use the card, the PIN number and the customer service phone but there ia 
o information of thia charges in any aide of the card. z 

P 
Name TBLLEZ ,SUM MR. Business Name rqueet No. 521388T 

\GE NO: 1 



I understand that any calling card ha8 

ut3 
P O  
H n 
MF4 
* *  M 

t o  inform on the card if there will be a maintenance charge. 
4 u f i z  

0 '  

m w  

I call to the customer service 2 times and the representatives said m e  that the fee is correct but I sa id  tl 
there is no notice of the fee on the card. ('I 0 

& a  

Could you help me-- 

Sincerely, 

C Tellez" 

nks a lot for your time. 
I 

P 
4 

me: Juan Carlo8 Tellez 

, dress: 9631 Fontainebleau Blvd 
A p t  # 202  
Miami, FL 33172 

!ly phone number: 305-551-8335 
7 8 6 - 8 7 7 - 0 2 8 5  

Rttached I'm aending the copy of the card (both Sides) 

rhe Supervisor name that talk w i t h  me i s :  Juliana Molina and they assign 
P case number: 632306. 

If you need more information, pleaee let me know. 

egue8t NO. 521388T Name TELLEZ ,JUAN MR. BU8h988 Nm@J 

AGE NO: 2 1 



lincerely , 

ruan C Tellez" 

'leaae investigate this iaaue, contact the cuetomer and provide the Commiedon with a detailed written repo 
;hat addresaea the iasuea in the correspondence, and confirms the customer has been contacted either by let 
)I: phone. 

'*Inquiry taken by Loyda Lopez++ 

!ONTACT NUMBERS 
IAF FAX: 850/413-7168 
!AF Email: pscrepl~ac.atate.fl,us 

I / ? -  ' 3 Spoke to Pabio with Universal. States 
ib3 reach h i m .  Aleo etatee they are not the 
io1 

'3 /  ~ 03 Report received via email. JARIOLA 

p with an e-mail to the PSC.P>Lowery 
I 

03 

I 

he has attempted to contact the customer, but has not been 
company being referred t o  in h i s  complaint. Company will 

I / d  
!en a Phone. Shonna McCray 

REVIEW'ED COMPANY'S REPONSE. Response indicates Universal Phone8 does not provide services to 

fill refer this complaint to eupervfsor for further review. Shonna McCray 

14/09/03: Forwarding to L. Raeberry for transfer to CMP. RRoland 

/17/2003 Case reassigned to the Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement. P.Lowery 

4/18/03:  
lperatione department voice mail to return a call. 
ervicee for the phone card in the complaint. 
'hat the service chargee are not required to be printed on the card and that the caae has been forwarded to 
le. drbuys. 

Called the Miami office for 9278 Communications, fnc. (305-406-2888) and left a message in the 
I requested the name of the company that is providing 

drbuye. Drafted a letter to send to complainant explaining 

4 ~ u e s t  No. S21388T Name TBLLEZ ,JUAN IdR. Business Name 

\GE NO: 3 
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Attachment B 

Mr. Dale Buvs 
N .- 

c 4s ivi . -  
- --a - - <cn 

Florida Public Service Commission m g  
- z  2540 Shumard Oak Blvd, . m a  - I - -  - 

1 allahassee, FL 32399-0850 5- c, - .. 
c 

5 5  

. _  

t 
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Attachment D 

LILA A. JABER, CHARMAN 
J .  TERRY DEASON 
BRAUIO L. BAEZ 
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

! 

I 
DWlSlON OF COMPEflTiVE MARKETS & 
ENFORCEMENT 
WALTER D'HAESELEER 

(850) 4 13-6600 
DIRECTOR 

May 23,2003 

CERTIFIED 

9278 Communications 
1942 Williamsburg Road 
Bronx, NY 10461 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) received a complaint (No. 533 102T, 
enclosed ) against 9278 Communications on May 14,2003, from Mr. Tomas Martinez regarding a 
prepaid calling card issued by 9278 Communications. Mr. Martinez stated that when he dialed the 
access number, a recording informed him that he had 126 minutes on the card. When he had used 
53 minutes during his call, he was intempted by a recording informing him that he had one minute 
left on the card. He stated that he only got 54 minutes of call time for the card. He believes that the 
company's charging practices are fiaudulent and that it should issue a $5.00 refund to him. 

Please provide a written response addressing the manner in which 9278 Communications will 
resolve Mr. Martinez's complaint by June 16,2003. Mr. Martinez' contact information is listed on 
the enclosed complaint fonn. 

Further, please provide the following infomation for each phone call using the Arroz con 
Po110 Florida pre-paid phone card with PIN number 821 3 0483 5224: 

1. Date and time of call 
2. Point of origin of call (city, state, phone number, pay phone (yesho)) 
3. Destination of call (city, state, phone number) 
4. Duration of call 
5 .  Additional charges pertaining to the call 

In short, provide a complete breakdown of how the account for that PIN went fiom $5.00 to 
$0.00. Please include a copy of the point-of-sale infomation supplied with your pre-paid phone 
cards in Florida, as well as the name of the network company from whom you purchase time. This 
information should be included in your June 16,2003, response. 

The analyst from the Commission's Division of Consumer Affairs (CAF) forwarded the 
complaint to the Compliance section of the Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement. The 
reason it was forwarded is that, upon investigation of the complaint, CAF discovered that 9278 
Communications does not have an interexchange (IXC) certificate to provide telecommunications 

- -  CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER YARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An A I  - 24 - Employer 

PSC Wcbsite: http://H'H7~.floridsP8P.cOm 1 n tc met  E-mail: rontac@psc.sta t c.n.us 
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927 8 Communications 
Page 2 
May 23,2003 

services in Florida. Rule 25-24.91 0, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), states that a company 
shall not provide prepaid calling services (PPCS) without first obtaining a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity as a local exchange company, alternative local exchange company, or 
interexchange company (IXC). The name used as the provider of PPCS printed on the prepaid 
calling card shall appear identical to the name in which the certificate is issued. A “doing business 
as” name may be used in lieu of the certificated name if it is registered as a fictitious name with the 

* 4dJ-d- *fi- -- .----El-nlvlslan 0f-C- 
. . .  

As the provider of PPCS in Florida, 9278 Communications must obtain an IXC certificate from 
the Commission prior to offering such services to the public. The IXC certificate application 
package with instructions can be downloaded from the following website: 

m. psc . stat e. fl .us/indu stry/t el e c o d i x d i x  capp. cfin 

Please complete the IXC application package and submit the completed package in accordance 
with the instructions contained therein by June 16, 2003. Please send a courtesy copy of the 
application cover letter to me for my records. 

Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, provides that the Commission has the power to impose upon 
any entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each offense if it is found 
to have refused to comply with or to have willfilly violated any lawful rule or order of the 
Commission. Each day that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. 

To summarize, 9278 Communications should provide the following by the dates given: 

Response to the customer complaint - June 16,2003 
IXC certification application - June 16,2003 

I strongly urge you to provide complete and accurate responses to all requests made in this 
letter by June 16,2003. If you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 413-6952. 

Sincerely, 

Melinda Watts 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Enclosure 

cc: Department of Revenue 
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement (Gilchrist) 

Ref TMS 153 
CATS 533 102T 

- 25 - 



iquest No. 533102T Business Name 

ther (X"ents: 

q u e s t  No. 533102T Name MARTINEZ ,TOMAS Business Name 

The customer states  that he purchased the calling card for $ 5 . 0 0 .  

iGE NO; 1 

Consumer Information 

The card s t a t e s  that the 

a m e :  TOMAS MARTINEZ 

dsiness Name: 

uc Address: 8738 NW llOTH LANE 

Ounty: Dade Phone: ( 3 0 5 )  -556-0298 

ity/Zip: Hialeah / 33018- 
ccount Number: 

aller's Name: TOMAS MARTINEZ 

I 

r3 

' 3 Reached: (305) -556-0298 

m zip: HIALEAH , FL 33018- 

=king Number: 

Florida Public Service 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Commission - Consumer Request 

Tallahassee, FIorida 32399 
850-413-6100 

Utility Information 
Company Code : NA 
Company:9278 C-ICATIONS 

Attn. 

Response Needed From Company? y 

D a t e  Dur:06/05/2003 
Fax : R 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: / / 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf. : N 

lease review the attached correspondence in which the customer reports the followin : P 
recldse type - Prepaid Calling Card I 
hen did you purchase the card? 5/12/03 

here did you purchase the card? Variety Store in Hialeah Gardens Area 

hat was the cost of the card? $5 .00  

ow many minutes were on the card? 126 min. when calling access number 

PSC Information 

Assigned To: MELINDA WATTt 

Entered By: NEF 

Date: 05/14/2003 

Time: 12:28 

Via: FAX 
Prelim T y p e :  PREPAID CALLI 

PO: 

Disputed A m t :  5 . 0 0  

Supmntl R p t  Req'd: / / 

Certified L e t t e r  Sent: / / 

Certified L e t t e r  Rec'd: / / 
- _ _  ~ 

Closed by: 

D a t e :  1 1 
Closeout Type: 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 



cess number i s  free. When the customer called the access number, a recording i d 9 n  
6 minutes calling time. A t  53 minutes, a warning stated the caller had 1 minute r: 
rminated after 54  minutes. T h e  customer called customer services and was told tha 
t of connection charges that are charged against the card. The card s t a t e s  that a 
s t m "  believes this is fraudulent and wants a refund for $5.00 and w a n t s  the C O ~  

countable for their actions. 

ease investigate th i s  issue, contact the customer and provide the Commission W i t h  
at addresses the issues in the correspondence, and confimns the customer has been 
phone. 

EASE NOTE** 
formation, important to this matter, may be contained in the cozrespondence. 

The information on this form is only a summary of the customer's conc 

Inquiry taken by Neal Foxsman** 

NTI fMsERS 
,F 150/413-7168 
.F :pscreply@psc.state.fl.us 

/I 
me %' 3 a DEA. Forwarding to CMP for review. ACalhoun 

20 

I 

~~3 Unable to locate company 9278 Cc"nications in the Master Commission D i i  

I 

Case reassigned to the Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement. P. 

~ _ _ _ ~ _ _ ~  

Business Name pest No. 533102T Hame MARTINEZ ,TOMAS 

GE NO: 2 

ified that the card ha 
maining. The call 
the company has t o  pa: 
cess is free. The 
ny held responsible ani 

detailed written xepa 
ontacted either by let1 
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fax.718.792.5130 

Attachment H 

www.9278.com 

COMM1SSIO).I 
CLERK 

August 14,2003 

By Fax and FedEx 
Ms. Blanca S. Bayo 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: 9278 Communications, Inc. Docket No. 030696-TI 
August 19 Conference, Agenda Item 9 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Tbis letter is in furtherance of a telephone conversation 1 had today with Dale RI 
Buys regarding the above-referenced matter. I received notification of the proposed 
action by the Public Service Commission yesterday afternoon from a third party who 
came across the Memorandum identifying the pending docket item in connection with an 
unrelated matter. I had a brief conversation with Mr. Buys this afternoon during which I 
attempted to clarify some of the factual items set forth in the Memorandum, but I did not 
have an opportunity to review all of the issues addressed, nor to investigate the factual 
background in order to have a complete and thorough substantive conversation with Mr. 
Buys, although 1 believe I clarified some items for him and I hope I conveyed my 
willingness and intention to promptly and fully address each issue raised in the 
Memorandurn. 

I recently joined 9278 Communications as General Counsel to expand the 
management team to address all corporate and regulatory issues. Unfortunately, perhaps 
as a result of the lack of a predecessor, some communications, such as those identified in 
the Memorandum, may have been misplaced or misdirected. I am undertaking to compile 
a complete file. In addition, 9278 Communications and its affiliates have outside 
telecommunications counsel which I understand has filed, on a nationwide basis, filings 
necessary for compliance with state and federal requirements. I have undertaken to obtain 
a report of these filings vis-&vis Florida with respect to those filed and those in progress. 

On behalf of 9278 Communications and its affiliates, I respectfully request a - -  
deferral of Agenda Item 9 on the August 19,2003 Conference Agenda (Docket 030696- 
TI) in order to pennit me to fully investigate the facts and circumstances and to prepare a 
complete and accurate report and response to the Commission. 9278 Communications 
intends to cooperate with the Commission to ensure that all items set forth in the 

2 
; 3 
L-' 

V: *- 
:e 
7 5'' 

u o  g 
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Memorandum are adequately addressed to the Commission’s sat,dfaction and that 
operations going forward are similarly in compliance. 

Please feel free to call me with my questions you may have with respect to foregoing. 

- 32 - 
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DOCKET NO. 030696-TI 
DATE: December 4, 2003 

Dale Buys 

Page 1 of 1 

Attachment I 

From: Craig [craig@9278.com] 
Sent: 
To: ’Dale Buys’; ‘Jason Rojas’ 

Subject: 9278 Communications 

Wednesday, September 24,2003 1 1 :30 AM 

Gentlemen: 

I discussed with Jason, it is my belief that 9278 Communications is not a ”provider of prepaid calling services” 
as contemplated by Part XVI pf the Florida PSC Rules and is not required to register or file tariffs under such 
mles. As 1 indicated in our conversation, such services are provided by third party telecommunications carriers 
and the cards are distributed by 9278 Communications. Apparently, a small percentage of cards distributed by 
9278 Communications erroneously indicated that 9278 Communications was the service provider, rather than 
identifying the carrier. We have undertaken steps to correct those errors and to ensure that accurate disclosure of 
the cartier is made on all future cards distributed by 9278 Communications. 

With respect to cards distributed in Florida, 9278 Communications currently distributes 38 varieties of cards. Of 
these, six had the erroneous disclosure of 9278 as the service provider. These 38 cards utilize 
telecommunications services provided by five separate carriers, namely MCI, Sakon, Primus 
Telecommunications, Orbitel Telecommunications Group, and IBGH Communications. 

9278 Communications Inc. is a Delaware corporation with subsidiary corporations in a variety of states which 
distribute cards within their state of incorporation. In Florida, 9278 Distributors Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation, 
distributes all cards bearing the 9278 Communications logo (including 9278.com). Because certain brand names 
sold in Florida are also used in other states (e.g., Go Florida is marketed in Florida, whereas Go New York is 
marketed in New York through another subsidiary), the card indicates the name 9278 Communications as the 
distributor for consistency sake, rather than the specific local subsidiary. 

lBGH Co”unications LLC, one of the carriers, is owned in part by the stockholder of 9278 Communications. 
There is no parent-subsidiary relationship between the companies, nor is their financial information consolidated 
or reported together in any way. The companies operate separately, although due to the overlap in ownership, 
management of 9278 takes an active role in consulting with l6GH management as to strategic decisions at IBGH 
and 9278 provides personnel support from time to time. To help establish IBGH’s facilities, 9278 provided certain 
loans to lBGH in exchange for preferential use of IBGH’s telecommunications platform. It Is my understanding 
that IBGH is in the process of filing its registration materials with the State of Florida (which should be completed 
with the next 7-10 days), and that the Florida PSC has sent IBGH notice of a proposed action. IBGH will be 
responding separately to that. 

In light of the foregoing, it is my understanding and belief that registration is not required of 9278 
Communications. I am responding, as agreed, to the other issues we discussed in our formal settlement proposal, 
and would like to include an appropriate response to the registration issue in line with this conclusion. Please a l l  
me at your convenience to discuss your opinion on this. 

Thanks 

Craig S. Libson 
9278 Communications, Inc. 
1942 Wjlljamsbridge Road 
Bronx, NY 1 046 I 
tel: (71 8) 887-9278 x303 
fax: (71 8) 887-2035 

- 33 - 
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bOCKET NO. 030696-TI 
DATE: December 4, 2 o o 9 T A T E O F n o m A  

IhVlSlON OF COMPmtlVE MhRKRs & 
c0MMIss10NERs: 
L~LA A. JmER, 
J. TERRY DEASON 
BRAWO L. B E  l3IREcrOR 
R U J X I ~ H  “RUDY” B” 
c m  M. DAVTDSON 

ENFORCEMENT 
BETH W. SALAK 

(850) 4 13-6600 

September 29,2003 

Via U.S. Mail and Facsimile: 
(718) 883-2035 

Mr. Craig Libson 
9278 Communications, Inc. 
1942 Williamsbndge Road 
Bronx, NY 10461 

Re: Docket No. 030696-TI 

Dear Mr. Libson: 

Upon review of the letter you sent via email on September 24,2003 (copy enclosed), staffhas 
additiond questions regarding the telecamunjcations services utilized by 9278 Communications, 
hc.  (9278) for its prepaid calling cards. To help slaffbetter understand the issues cited in your 
letter, please provide the following: 

1. The mailing address, physical address, telephone number, and name of the contact 
person for lBGH Communications, LLC (IBGH). 

2. A copy of the promissory note executed between 9278 and IBGH in which 9278 
provided funds to IBGH in return for use of TSGH’s network facilities. 

3. A copy of any contract, agreement, or other similar documentation that delineates, 
lists, or addresses the canier services or PTN accounts 9278 purchases from IBGH. 

4. A detailed explanation of the extent of 9278’s participation in the creation and 
establishment of the prepaid calling card platform used by IBGH to provide canier 
services to 9278. Explain which company, 9278 or IBGH, sets the rates, surcharges, 
and other fees for the h o z  Con Pollo prepaid phone card. 

5 .  Which company pays the Federal Excise Tax on the services provided for the h o z  
Con Pollo prepaid phone card; 9278 or IBGH? 

Please provide staff with the requested information by October 6,2003. Please note that 
you may request confidential treatment for any information provided. 

- 34 - 
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. 

Mr. Craig Libson 
Page 2 
September 29,2003 

Should you have any questions regarding this request please call me. 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Voice: (850) 413-6536 

Email: dbuys@psc.state.fl.us 
Fax: (850) 413-6537 

Enclosure (1) 

* 

Attachment J 
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Dale Buys 

From: Craig [Craig @9278. com] 

Sent: 
To: ‘Dale Buys’; ’Jason Rojas’ 
Subject: 9278 ~ c ” U n i ~ t i O n S  

Wednesday, September 24,2003 1 1130 AM 

entlemen: 

s I discussed with Jason, it is my belief that 9278 Communications is not a ”provider of prepaid calling services” 
; contemplated by Part XVI pf the Florida PSC Rules and is not required to register or file tariffs under such 
iles. As t indicated in our conversation, such sewices are provided by third party telecommunications carriers 
7d the cards are distributed by 9278 Communications. Apparently, a small percentage of cards distributed by 
278 Communications erroneously indicated that 9278 Communications was the service provider, rather than 
entifying the carrier. We have undertaken steps to correct those errors and to ensure that accurate disclosure of 
e -mer is made on all hrture cards distributed by 9278 Communications. 

fith respect to cards distributed in Florida, 9278 Communications currently distributes 38 varieties of cards. Of 
ese, six had the erroneous disclosure of 9278 as the service provider. These 38 cards utilize 
,)ecommunications services provided by five separate carriers, namely MCI, Sakon, Primus 
slecommunications, Orbitel Telecommunications Group, and IBGH Communications. 

* 

278 Communications Inc. is a Delaware corporation with subsidiary corporations in a variety of states which 
stribute cards within their state of incorporation. In Florida, 9278 Distributors Florida, Inc., a Florida carporation, 
stributes all cards bearing the 9278 Communications logo (including 9278.com). Because certain brand names 
)Id in Florida are also used in other states (e.g., Go Florida is marketed in Florida, whereas Go New York is 
iarketed in New York through another subsidiary), the card indicates the name 9278 Communications as the 
stributor for consistency sake, rather than the specific local subsidiary. 

IGH Communications LLC, one of the carriers, is owned in part by the stockholder of 9278 Communications. 
Tere is no parent-subsidiary relationship between the companies, nor is their financial information consolidated 
- reported together in any way. The companies operate separately, although due to the overlap in ownership, 
anagement of 9278 takes an active role in consulting with lBGH management as to strategic decisions at lBGH 
Id 9278 provides personnel support from time io time. To help establish IBGH’s facilities, 9278 provided certain 
ans to IBGH in exchange for preferential use of 1BGH’s telecommunications platform. It Is my understanding 
at IBGH is in the process of filing its registration materials with the State of Florida {which should be completed 
ith the next 7-10 days), and that the Florida PSC has sent lBGH notice of a proposed action. IBGH will be 
!spending separately to that. 

light of the foregoing, it is my understanding and belief that registration is not required of 9278 
ommunications. I am responding, as agreed, to the other issues we discussed in our formal settlement proposal, 
Id would like to include an appropriate response to the registration issue in line with this conclusion. Please call 
e at your convenience to discuss your opinion on this. 

ianks 

raig S. Libson 
278 Communications, Inc. 
242 Williamsbndge Road 
tom, NY 10461 
1: (718) 887-9278 ~ 3 0 3  
X: (718) 887-2035 
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Dale Buys 

From: Craig [Craig@9278.com] 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: vish@ibgh.net 

Subject: RE: 9278 Communications 

Friday, October 03,2003 3:14 PM 

Craig; Dale Buys; Jason Rojas 

Dale- 

I was out of town since Tuesday and received your fax when I arrived back in the office this morning. I will be able 
to compile and send you the documents and information you requested. However, Vish Trichur, President of 
lBGH Communications, is not available. 1 also understand IBGH has retained counsel to ensure its compliance 
with state and federal regulations and I would want to coordinate with that counsel as well. As such, I will be 
unable to provide you the information and documentation on the timeframe you requested. I hope that if I am able 
to get he requested documents and information to you by next Friday it will be acceptable. Please confirm that for 
me. 

Craig 

Craig S. Libson 
9278 Communications, Inc. 
1942 Williamsbridge Road 
Bronx, NY 10461 
tel: (718) 887-9278 x103 
fa:  (71 8) 887-2035 

-----Original Message--- 
From: Craig [mailto:craig@9278.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 24,2003 11:30 AM 
To: 'Dale Buys'; 'Jason Rojas' 
Subject: 9278 Communications 

Gentle men: 

As I discussed with Jason, it is my belief that 9278 Communications is not a "provider of prepaid calling 
services" as contemplated by Part XVI pf the Florida PSC Rules and is not required to register or file 
tariffs under such rules. As I indicated in our conversation, such services are provided by third party 
telecommunications carriers and the cards are distributed by 9278 Communications. Apparently, a small 
percentage of cards distributed by 9278 Communications erroneously indicated that 9278 
Communications was the service provider, rather than identifying the carrier. We have undertaken steps 
to correct those errors and to ensure that accurate disclosure of the carrier is made on all future cards 
distributed by 9278 Communications. 

With respect to cards distributed in Florida, 9278 Communications currently distributes 38 varieties of 
cards. Of these, six had the erroneous disclosure of 9278 as the service provider. These 38 cards utilize 
telecommunications services provided by five separate carriers, namely MCI, Sakon, Primus 
Telecommunications, Orbitel Telecommunications Group, and IBGH Communications. 

9278 Communications Inc. is a Delaware corporation with subsidiary corporations in a variety of states 
which distribute cards within their state of incorp 
Florida corporation, distributes all cards bearing 3 9278 Communications logo {including 9278.~0~1). 
8ecause certain brand names sold in Florida are also used in other states (e.g., Go Florida is marketed in 

tion. In Florida, 9278 Distributors Florida, Inc., a 
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Florida. whereas Go New York is marketed in New York through another subsidiary), the card indicates 
the name 9278 Communications as the distributor for consistency sake, rather than the specific local 
subsidiary. 

lBGH Communications LLC, one of the carriers, is owned in part by the stockholder of 9278 
Communications. There is no parent-subsidiary relationship between the companies, nor is their financial 
information consolidated or reported together in any way. The companies operate separately, although 
due to the overlap in ownership, management of 9278 takes an active role in consulting with IBGH 
management as to strategic decisions at IBGH and 9278 provides personnel support from time to time. 
TO help establish IBGH's facilities, 9278 provided certain loans to IBGH in exchange for preferential use 
of IBGH's telecommunications platform. It Is my understanding that IBGH is in the process of filing its 
registration materials with the State of Florida (which should be completed with the next 7-10 days), and 
that the Florida PSC has sent IBGH notice of a proposed action. IBGH will be responding separately to 
that. 

light of the foregoing, it is my understanding and belief that registration is not required of 9278 
Communications. I am responding, as agreed, to the other issues we discussed in our formal settlement 
proposal, and would like to include an appropriate response to the registration issue in line with this 
conclusion. Please call me at your convenience to discuss your opinion on this. 

Thanks 

Craig S. Libson 
9278 Communications, Inc. 
1942 Williamsbridge Road 
Bronx, NY 10461 
tel: (718) 887-9278 x103 
f a :  (718) 887-2035 
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COMMISSIONERS : 

3. TERRY DEASON 
BRAWUO L. B m  
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 

LlLA A. JABER, CHAlRMAN 

CXMUES M. DAVIDSON 

DIVISION OF COMPFT~TIVE M W  & 
ENFORCEMEKT 

DIRECTOR 
BETH W. SALAK 

(850) 4 13-6600 

November 6,2003 

Via U.S. Certified Mail and Facsimile: 
(71 8) 887-2035 

Mr. Craig Libson 
9278 Communications, 3nc. 
1942 Williamsbridge Road 
Bronx, NY 10461 

Re: Docket No. 030696-TI 

Dear Mr. Libson: 

Staff sent you a letter, daled September 29,2003, requesting specific infomation regarding 
9278 Cm”mnications, Inc. (9278) and 1BGH Communications, LLC (1BGH). In your email of 
October 3,2003, YOU indicated that staff would receive the requested documents and information 
by October I O ,  2003. In addition, on Oclober 15,2003, staff sent you a facsimile of the consumer 
complaint from Mr. Julio Tupac, Request No. 554677T. A reply to Mr. Tupac’s complaint was due 
on November 5,2003. I have enclosed copies of the letter, emails, and consumer complaint for your 
convenience. As of the date of this letter, staff has not received a reply to staffs letter or ihe 
consumer complaint . 

Further, your email dated September 4,2003, states that YOU do not believe 9278 is providing 
prepajd calling services in Florida and is not required to register with the Commission and file a 
tariff.. an effort to settle this matter, 9278 should take the following actions by November 21, 
2003: 

3 .  Reply to and resolve Mr. Tupac’s complaint, Request No. 554677T. 

2. Provide staff with the infomation and documentation staff requested in its letter 
dated September 29,2003. 

3. Submit an original letter on company letterhead explaining the reasons why 9278 
believes it is not required to register and file a tariff. In the letter, please include the 
docket number and a slatenen1 that should 9278 provide prepaid calling services in 
Florida in the future, the company understands ihat it is required to first register with 
the Commission and file a tmiffin accordance with Sections 364.02 and 364.04, 
Florida Statutes. - 3 9  - 
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November 6,2003 

Please understand thal the issues in Docket No. 030696-TI cannot be resolved until 9278 
provides staff with the requested replies and information. Should you have any questions regarding 
his request please call me. 

Sincerely, 

DA+- 
Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Voice: (850) 41 3-6536 

Email : dbuys@psc .state3 .us 
Fax: (850) 41 3-6537 

Enclosures (3): 
I .  Staff's letler dated September 29,2003 
2. Emails dated October 3,2003, and September 24,2003 
3. Consumer complaint Request No. 554677T 

cc: Office of the General Counsel (Rojas) 

Ref: TMSS15 

- 4 0  - 
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From: Crsig fCrsig@9278.com] 

Sent: 
To: 
cc: vist@ibgh.net 

Subject: RE: 9278 Communications 

Friday, October 03,2003 3:14 PM 
Craig; Dale Buys; Jason fiojas 

!ale- 

was out of town sincE Tuesday snci received your fax when 1 arrived back in thE office this morning. I w i i l k  && 
CompiIE and send you the document,c and information you requested. However, Vish Trichur, President of 

3GH CommunicationS, is not avsilable. I also understand IBGH has retained counsel to ensure its compliance 
pith state and federal regulations and I would want to coordinate with that counsel as well. As such, 1 will be 
nable to provide you the information end documentation on the timefram you requested. I hope that if 1 am ab+e 
1 get he requested documents and informztion to you by next Friday it will be acceptable. Please conlirm that for 
le. 

hanks 

raig 

kaig S. Libson 
278 Communications, Inc. 
942 Williamsbridge Road 
donx, NY 10461 
:I: (718) 887-9278 ~ 3 0 3  
1x1 (718) 887-2035 

---- -0rigina I Message----- 
From: Craig [ mailto:craig@9278 .com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 24,2003 31:30 AM 
To: 'Dale Buys'; 'Jason Rojas' 
Subject: 9278 Communications 

Gentlemen: 

As I discussed with Jason, it is my belief that 9278 Communications is not a "provider of prepaid calling 
Services" as contemplated by Part XVI pf the Florida PSC Rules and is not required to register or file 
tariffs under such rules. As I indicated in our conversation, such services are provided by third party 
telecommunications carriers and thE cards are distributed by 9278 Communications. Apparently, a small 
percentage of cards distributed by 9278 Communications erroneously indicated that 9278 
Communicatiom was the service provider, rather than identifying the carrier. We have unbeflaken steps 
to correct those errors and to ensure that accurate disclosure of the carrier is made on all future cards 
distributed by 9278 Communications. 

With respect to cads distributed in Floridz, 9278 Communications currently distributes 38 ustieties of 
=l&. 01 these, six had thE Erroneous disclosure of 92% 2s the service provider. These 35 cards utilize 
fE/ECommunications rervices provided by five sepazk cs; rrierz. nzmely MCI, Sakon, Primus 
S&communications, Orbitel Tekcommunications Group, znd IBGH Communicztions. 
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IBGH Communicstions LLC, one of the csrriers, is owned in part by the stockholder of 9278 
Communications. There iz no pmnt-subsidiary tdationship between the companies, nor is their financial 
information consolidated or reported together in m y  way. The companies operate separately, atthough 
due to the overlap in ownership, management of 9278 takes sn active role in consulting with laGH 
management 8s to strzlegic decisions at IBGH 2nd 9276 provides personnel support from time to time 
To help establish IBGH's facilities, 9278 provided certain loans to IBGH in exchange for preferential USE 
of IBGH's telecommunication5 platform. It Is my understanding that IBGH is in the process of filing its 
registration materials with the State of Florida (which should be completed with the next 7-10 days), and 
that the Florida PSC has sent IBGH notice of 6 proposed action. IBGH will be responding separately to 
that. 

In light of the foregoing, it is my understanding and belief that registration is not required of 9278 
CommunicationS- I am responding, as agreed, to the other issues we discussed in our formal settlement 
proposal, and would like to include an appropriak responsE to the registration issue in line with this 
conclusion. Please call me at your convenience to discuss your opinion on this. 

Thanks 

Craig S. Libson 
9278 Communicaljons, Inc. 
1942 Williamsbridge Road 
Bronx, NY f 0461 
iel: (71 8) 887-9278 X I  03 
fax: (718) 887-2035 
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Sepember 29,2003 

Via U.S. Mail and Facsimile: 
(71 8) 887-2035 

Mi. Craig Libson 
9278 Communicahm, Inc. 
1942 Williamsbdge Road 
Bronx, NY 10461 

Re: Docket No. 030496-TI 

Dear Mr. Libson: 

Upon review of the kner you sent via emai3 on September 24: 2003 (copy enclosed), staffhas 
additional questions regarding ihe telecomunicatjons services utilized by 9278 Communications, 
h c .  (9278) for its prepaid calling cards. To help staff better understand the issues cited in your 
lener, please provide the following: 

I .  The mailing address, physical address, relephone number, and name of the conlact 
person for IBGH Communications, LLC (BGH). 

2. A copy ofthe pmmissory note execuled between 9278 and IBGH in which 9278 
provided funds IO IBGH in return for use of JBGH’s network facilities. 

3. A copy of my contracl, agreement, or other similar documentation that delineates, 
lists, or addresses rhe canier services or PIN accounts 9278 purchases from IBGH. 

4. A detailed explanation of Ihe exlent of 9278’s pmicjpalion in the creation and 
establish men^ of ihe prepaid calling card platform used by 1BGH to provide carrier 
services IO 9278. Explain which company, 9278 or IBGH, sets Ihe rates: surchmges, 
and other fees for  he h o z  Con Pol30 prepaid phone card. 

d .  4 W c h  company pays the Federal Excise Tax on the services provided for the -Anon 
Con Pollo prepaid phone card; 9278 or IBGH? 

Please provide staffuith the requesled infomalion by October 6,2003. Pjease nole thal 

- 43 - 
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Mr. Craig Ljbson 

September 29,2003 
P q €  2 

Should you have my questions regarding ihis requeg please call me. 

Dale R. Buys 
Repla~ory Analyst 
Bureau of Senice Quality 

Voice: (850) 4 13-6536 

Email: dbuys@psc.siate.fl.us 
Fax: (850) 413-6537 

Enclosure ( I )  

- 4 4  - 



'DOCKET NO. 030696-TI 
DATE: December 4, 2003 

Page 1 of 3 
Attachment I, 

>ale Buys 

mtlemen: 

, I discussed with Jason, it is my Mid that 9278 Communications is not f 'provider of prepaid calling sew&$ 
contemplated by Fad XVI pf the Florids PSC Rules and k not required to register or file tariffs under such 
es. AS 1 indicated in OUT conversation, such services are provided by third party telecommunications carriers 
d t k  cards are distributed by 9278 Communications. Apparently, 2 small percentage of cards distributed by 
78 Communicstions erroneously indialed that 9278 Communications wss the servicx provider, rather than 
2ntifying the carrier. wf haw undertaken steps to correct thosE errors and to ensurf that accurate disclosure of 
5 anier is made on all future ards  distributed by 9278 Communications. 

flh respect to cards distributed in Florida, 9278 Communications currently distributes 38 variet-ks of cards. Of 
zse, si2 had the erroneous disclosure of 9278 as the service provider. These 38 cards utilize 
ecommunications services provided by five separate carriers, namely MCI, Sakon, Primus 
.lecommunications, Orbitel Telecommunications Group, and IBGH Communications. 

. 

78 Communications Inc. is E Delawim corporation with subsidiary corporations in a variety of slates which 
;frjbUlE cat& within their state of incorporation. In Florida, 9278 Distributors Florida, lnc., a Florida corporation, 
;tribu&,r all cards bearing the 9278 Communications logo (including 9278.com). Because certain brand names 
id in Florida are also used in other slates (e.g., Go Florida is marketed in Florida, whereas Go New York is 
3rketed in New York through another subsidiary), the card indicates t h ~  name 9278 Communications as the 
;tributor for consisfency sake, rather than the specific local subsidiary. 

3~ Communications LLC, one of the =Triers, is owned in part by the stockholder of 9278 Communications. 
ere is no parent-subsidjav relationship between the companies, nor is their financial information consolidated 
repfled together in any way. The companies operate separately, although due to the overlap in ownership, 
snagement of 9278 takes an active r O k  in consulting with lBGH management as to strategic decisions at IBGH 
d 9278 provides personnel support from time to t im. To help establish IBGH's facilities, 9278 provided certain 
Ins 10 1sGI-I in exchange for preferential US€ of IBGHk telecommunicbtions platform. It Is my understanding 
at IBGH is in the process Of filing its registration materials with the state of Florida (which should be compl&ed 
j, the next 7-10 days), and that 
;pondin9 separately to that- 

florids PSC has sent l5Gt-i notice of 6 proposed action. IBGH willbe 

light of the foregoing, it is my underrtsnding and belief that registration is not required of 9278 
,mmuni=tionis. I am responding, as agreed, to the other issues WE discussed in our formal settlement proposal, 
d would like to include an aPpropribtE response to the registration iswE in line with this conclusion. Please all 
! at your convenience to discuss your opinion on this.. 

anks 

aig S. Libson 
78 Communications? h c .  
32 Williamsbridge Road 

NY 10463 
: ('718) 887-9278 x I O S  
: ('718) 887-2035 

- 4 5  - 



e DOCKET NO. 030696-TI 
DATE: December 4, 2003  

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 

STATE OF FLOIUDA 

Division of Competilive Services 

Voice: {850) 4 3 3-6536 

I 

Attachment L 

I I 

October IS 2003,09:52 AM I 

TO: 

Mr. Craig Libson r 9278 Communications, Inc. 

6 8 8 7 - 2  035 I 

1 Fax: (850) 4 13-6537 I 

PSC Consumer Complaint 
No. 5546777, Julio Tupac 

Nodes: 

Mr. Libson, 
MI. Tupac is not satisfied with 9278's resolu~ion to his complaint. According IO Mr. Tupac, 
the phone card he received had a valut of $1. He has 13 phone cards from 9278 lhal he claims 
did not give him their hll advertised value. 1 have included a copy of his updated complaint 
and the phone cards. Please conlact MI. Tupac and work out a resolution 10 his complaint. 
Please provide me with a winen repon by November 5,2003, that denotes the actions laken 
by 9278 to resolve Mr. Tupac's complaint. 

Sincerelyl 

Dale R. Buys 
Bureau of Senice Qualit, 

- 46 - 



ChnstJmer Information Florida Public Service 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Commission I Consumer Request 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850-4 13-6 7 00 

Utility Information 
Campany Code : WA 

Company: 9 2 7 8  .COM 

A t t n .  

Reepanee Needed From Company? y 

Date Due:09/26/2003 
Fax: R 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: / / 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf.:  N 

PSC Information tf ~ 

Entersd Ry: DKF e 
5: m s  
* *  M 

Rneigned To: DALE BTTYS 

Dater 0 9 / 0 4 / 2 a 0 3  

Tfms:  1)9:11 

Via : MAIL 

PO: 

Disputed Amt: :  fin 

S1lpmt1 R p t  Req'd: / / 

C e r t i f i e d  Letter Sent:  1 / 

Certified Letter Rse'd: / / 

Closed by: 

D a t e :  / / 
Closeout Type : 
Apparent Rule Violation: 

I2 

1 LO Bueiness Name 



Bflp? h 4 / 2 f l f i 3  Cannot-, I -ocate  9278  in the Master CommSasion Directory. Requesting complaint be forwarded to CMF far  * *  

H 
tl 4"13..ng. ACa3.hoiin 
m z  n a  

/2°n3 Cage reassigned to the Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement. P.Lowery 

I-- the  company inyrestigate the complaint and provide staff with a written response no later than September 

']-6/2('lO3: The customer sent in additional correspondence and phone carda. S t a f f  telephoned the customer W 

m *  

( D w  
Y 0 

* 

ur3 

a.fi/2fif i3: 

2finJ. 
!:he company's proposed resolution. drbuys 

S t a f f  faxed a copy of the complaint to Mr. Craig Libson at 9278 Comunicaitons, Inc. requesting 

S t a f f  reqiiested t h a t  the  report include a call detail aummary of the phone cards in the complahf;  
,P (n w 

O H  
0 

I informed him t h a t  Dale Buy8 (CMP) was aeeigned to the caee. S t a f f  discussed the complaint briefly 
Il-.fifmr had to attend a meeting and will call staf€ tomorrow. drbuys 

I 
' 2 3 / 2 n o 3 :  ~ 

IPanY R m  00 r .  Ttipac a $ 5 . 0 0  prepaid phone card a8 a replacement. drbuye 

'(7'7/2f103. 
npJ.;Jj.nk. 
:fmd, he has 15 carda from 9 2 7 8  t h a t  did not give him the full advertised value. 
P A R  t:o ~ t : a f f  7~j.a mail. 

; a f f  received a letter from 9278 Communications, dated September 24, 2003, indicating t h a t  t:he 

1 

- t a f f  cal.1ed Mr. Tupac who s t a t e d  t h a t  he wat3 not eatiefied w i t h  the  company'^ resolution to h i s  
F i r a t - , ,  the  card t h a t  the company gent,  ABC Florida Phone Card, only had $1.00 value o* it. 

Mx. Tupac i8 sending 
S t a f f  will contact 9 2 7 8  w i t h  the new information when the C a d s  a ~ - r i ~ ~ e =  drb1WR- 

/ :Ls/2f l f l3: 
9 t . a C t  Mr. Tupac and work out a resolution to his complaint, then provide s t a f f  w i t h  
Rt-j.ng the  a c t i o n s  t aken  by 9278  to resolve Mr. Tupac's complaint. 

Fax s e n t  to 9278, including a copy of the  complaint and phone cards.  S t a f f  requested that  9 2 7 8  
a written report 

The report is due by ~ c w e ~ b @ r  5 ,  20039 
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